
No. 19-1409

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM 2019

LINDA FROST,
Petitioner,

v.

THE COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,
Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of East Virginia*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

TEAM T
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	8
I. THE ADMISSION OF FROST’S CONFESSION DID NOT VIOLATE HER FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS	8
A. <i>Miranda</i> Rights Were Not Required Because Frost Did Not Participate in a Custodial Interrogation.....	9
B. Frost’s Confession Was Admissible Because Her Statements to Officer Barbosa Were Volunteered and Not the Product of Interrogation.....	12
C. Frost’s Waiver Was Proper Because Officer Barbosa Did Not Knowingly Disregard Signs That She Did Not Understand Her Rights.....	13
D. Because Officer Barbosa Acted in Good Faith and Fully Complied with <i>Miranda</i> , the Voluntary Statement Should Not Be Suppressed Due to Later Statements or Subsequent Psychiatric Evidence That Frost Did Not Subjectively Understand the <i>Miranda</i> Warnings.....	17
II. SECTION 21-3439, WHICH ADOPTS A <i>MENS REA</i> APPROACH TO CAPACITY DETERMINATIONS IN PLACE OF THE TRADITIONAL <i>M’NAGHTEN</i> FORMULATION, IS CONSTITUTIONAL.....	19
A. Section 21-3439 Does Not Violate Due Process	20
1. <i>Clark</i> held that due process does not require States to use the traditional <i>M’Naghten</i> formulation in making capacity determinations.....	20

2. The moral capacity aspect of the <i>M’Naghten</i> standard is not so fundamental it is a constitutional requirement when determining criminal liability.....	22
B. Section 21-3439 Does Not Violate the Eighth Amendment’s Ban on Cruel and Unusual Punishments.....	26
1. Frost’s challenge to the substantive scheme under which she was convicted does not implicate the Eighth Amendment’s ban on “punishments”.....	26
2. The <i>M’Naghten</i> standard did not exist when the Bill of Rights was adopted.....	27
3. The evolving standards of decency require no particular approach to determine when mental illness excuses criminal liability.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985).....	33
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	15
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	31, 33
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	10
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984).....	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Colorado v. Connelly</i> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986).....	13, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981).....	14
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	14
<i>Ford v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	8, 26
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	30
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957 (1991).....	27
<i>J.D.B v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011).....	11

<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983).....	22
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991).....	21
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974).....	15
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	8, 9, 12, 17
<i>Montana v. Egelhoff</i> , 518 U.S. 37 (1996).....	22, 23
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986).....	14
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984).....	15
<i>Oregon v. Mathiason</i> , 429 U.S. 492 (1997).....	9
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977).....	26
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989).....	31
<i>Powell v. Texas</i> , 392 U.S. 514 (1968).....	21, 22, 27, 29, 33
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 466 U.S. 291 (1980).....	12, 13
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	26
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277 (1983).....	27, 28
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989).....	32

<i>Stansbury v. California</i> , 511 U.S. 318 (1994).....	9, 10
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99 (1995).....	9
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	26, 29
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 431 U.S. 181 (1977).....	15
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	20
<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	19
